

March 11, 1993

Wesley W. Peltzer

Smith & Peltzer 

751 E. Rancheros Drive, Suite 2

San Marcos, CA  92069



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-93-064

Dear Mr. Peltzer:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Morro Hills Community Services District Director Elliott Lott, concerning his duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


This letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTIONS


1.  Is Director Lott prohibited from participating in decisions developing district policy on encroachment permits?


2.  Is Director Lott prohibited from participating in decisions concerning encroachment permits?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  He is not prohibited from participating in decisions establishing district policy if that policy affects his interests in the same manner as it affects the public generally.


2.  Director Lott is not prohibited from making or participating in the making of decisions concerning the approval or disapproval of encroachment permits on property other than his own, unless those decisions will have a foreseeable material financial effect on his own economic interests.

FACTS


The Morro Hills Community Services District ("District")   maintains approximately 6.2 miles of roads in the southwestern area of Fallbrook, California.  A number of property owners within Morro Hills have encroached upon unused portions of rights-of-way held by the District.  Approximately 160 of the 190 residences in Morro Hills encroached on District rights-of-way in some manner.  Elliott Lott was one of those property owners.


In March of l991, the Board of Directors of the District adopted a new policy prohibiting certain encroachments and requiring permits for all encroachments.  Shortly after this new change in policy, the District filed suit against Elliott Lott.  Negotiations between the District and Mr. Lott were unsuccessful and that lawsuit is still pending.  


In November of 1992, Elliott Lott was elected to the District's Board of Directors.


ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  



Section 87103


Accordingly, Director Lott may not make, participate in making or attempt to use his position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on his economic interests specified in Section 87103 above.


The Commission has developed regulations which set forth the guidelines for determining when a decision will have a material financial effect on financial interests.  If the decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of such property, the decision would have a material financial effect on the official's property and the official would be prohibited from participating in such decisions.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(3)(B).)


Applying this analysis, Director Lott is prohibited from participating in decisions affecting the issuance, denial, or revocation of easement permits on his property.  As for participating in similar decisions affecting property other than his own which may have an indirect impact on his property, this would be permitted so long as there is no foreseeable material financial effect on his property.  (Regulation 18702.3 would be applied to make this determination.)


In the establishment of policy on encroachment in general, which does not directly affect Director Lott's property, Regulation 18702.1 is not be the appropriate standard to determine materiality.


Director Lott's property would be indirectly affected by  decisions concerning general encroachment policy.  Accordingly, where the real property is not the subject of the decision, the effect of the decision would be material if:


(1)  The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it, is located within a 300 foot radius of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision, unless the decision will have no financial effect upon the official's real property interest;


(2)  The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or substantially improved services; or


(3)  The real property in which the official has an interest is located outside a radius of 300 feet and any part of the real property is located within a radius of 2,500 feet of the boundaries of the property which is the subject of the decision and the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable financial effect of $10,000.




Regulation 18702.3(a)


Accordingly, Director Lott would not be permitted to participate in decisions concerning specific encroachment policy if the decisions will have a material financial effect on his real property interests as described above, unless his interests are affected in the same manner as the public generally.


Public officials with interests that will be materially affected by a decision may still participate in the decision if the decision's effect on their property is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  For the "public generally" exception to apply, a decision must affect the official's interests in substantially the same manner as it would affect a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)


You indicated that Morro Hills consists entirely of residences.  Of the 190 residences in the jurisdiction, 160 presently have structural or landscaping encroachments on the District's rights-of-way.  Even if the remaining 30 residences were not subject to the requirement to seek permits, 84 percent of the residences are presently subject to the District's encroachment policies.  This represents a significant segment of the public.  The public generally test has been met if the encroachment by the 160 residences are similar in size and nature.  Director Lott is not prohibited from participating in developing policy regarding encroachment permits for the District.


As to Director Lott's ability to participate in decisions concerning individual applications for encroachment permits, he would not be permitted to participate in such decision affecting his own real property interests, nor would he be able to participate if if the applicant was a source of income to him under Section 87103(a) above, or if his real property interests would be indirectly affected as described in Regulation 18702.3.


I trust this answer your questions.  If we can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact the Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Jeff Marschner



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

